

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 23970 OF 2024

Smt. Sayara Harun Sayyad And Ors. ... Petitioners
V/s.
Commissioner of Police, Pune And Ors. ... Respondents

Ms. Rachna Harpale i/b Mr. Nitin P. Deshpande, for the
Petitioner.

Mr. Mayur Sonawane, A.P.P., for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.

DATE : 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2025.

P.C. :-

1. Addl.P.P. seeks time to take instructions.
2. At the request of Addl. P. P. stand over to 9th October
2025.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)