

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 23970 OF 2024

Sayara Harun Sayyad and Ors. Petitioners
v/s.
The Commissioner of Police, Pune and Ors. Respondents

Mr. Nitin Deshpande for the Petitioners.
Smt. P.P. Shinde, APP for the Respondent – State.
Mr. Umesh Chandiwade, Deputy Secretary, Home Department,
Mantralaya, Mumbai.

**CORAM: A.S. GADKARI AND
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED : 19th JANUARY, 2026.

P. C. :-

- 1) Smt. Shinde, learned APP submitted that, due to her personal difficulty, she could not file the Affidavit of the concerned Authority till today and seeks accommodation.
- 1.1) Mr. Deshpande, learned Advocate for the Petitioners has no serious objection for the same.
- 2) In view thereof, period to file reply by the concerned Authority in pursuance of Orders dated 10th December, 2024 and 13th November 2025, is extended by two weeks from today.
- 3) Stand over to 09th February, 2026.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)

PREETI
HEERO
JAYANI

Digitally signed by
PREETI HEERO
JAYANI
Date: 2026.01.21
11:40:17 +0530