

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION STAMP NO.23970 OF 2024

Sayara Harun Sayyad & Ors.Petitioners

Vs.

Commissioner of Police,
Pune Commissioner, Pune & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Santosh P. Kurade, Advocate i/b Nitin P. Deshpande for the Petitioners.
Smt. P. P. Shinde, APP for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.
DATE : 13th FEBRUARY, 2026.**

P.C.:-

- 1) Learned APP submitted that the Orders dated 13th November 2025 and 17th December 2025 have not been complied with by the concerned Secretary of the Home Department, Government of Maharashtra.
- 2) At the request of learned Counsel for the Petitioner, stand over to 25th February, 2026.
- 3) List Petition under the caption 'For Admission'.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)