

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 23970 OF 2024**

1. Smt. Sayara Harun Sayyad
and 4 Ors.

... Petitioners

V/s.

1. Commissioner of Police
Pune & 3 Ors.

... Respondents

Digitally
signed by
SHRADDHA
KAMLESH
TALEKAR
Date:
2026.04.23
10:37:40
+0530

Ms. Kanchan Phatak i/b Nitin P. Deshpande, for the Petitioners.
Smt. P.P. Shinde, APP for the Respondent-State.
PSI Reshma More, Bundgardan Police Station, Pune City, is present.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 16th April, 2026.

P.C.:-

1) Learned Advocate appearing for the Petitioners submitted that she has received copy of the reply today, in the Court itself and seeks time to take instructions.

2) At her request, stand over to 23rd April, 2026.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)