

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CR. WRIT PETITION STAMP NO. 23970 OF 2024

Sayara Harun Sayyad And Ors ....PETITIONER

V/S

Commissioner Of Police Pune Commissioner ....RESPONDENT  
Pune And Ors

Mr. Nitin Deshpande a/w Ms. Kanchan Phatak, Adv. for  
Petitioner.

Smt. Prajakta P. Shinde, APP for the State.

**CORAM :** HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE A.S. GADKARI &  
HON'BLE JUSTICE KAMAL KHATA, JJ

**DATE :** 23rd April, 2026

**P.C. :**

At the request of learned counsel for the Petitioner , stand over  
to 22/06/2026 .

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**